Committee of Adjustment Public Hearing
CITY OF August 28, 2019
ST.CATHARINES Council Chambers, City Hall - 5:00 p.m.

Revised Agenda
1. Chair to call the Hearing to Order
2. Amendments/Additions to the Agenda
3. Declarations of Interest

4. Request for Withdrawal or Adjournment
Item #6 - 25 Lanark Crescent, Minor Variance, A-116/19 — 60.81.5550
The Agent has requested a deferral of the application to the September 25, 2019
Hearing as suggested by staff to discuss the plan further.

5. Adoption of the Minutes held July 31, 2019

6. Application:
1. 24 Royal Henley Drive, Minor Variance, A-99/19 — 60.81.5533
2. 56 Hazel Street, Minor Variance, A-102/19 — 60.81.5536
3. 19 Little Forks Square, Minor Variance, A-104/19 — 60.81.5538
4. 17 East Hampton Road, Consent, B-35/19SC — 60.84.2262
16 Glenbarr Road, Minor Variance, A-105/19 — 60.81.5539
18 Glenbarr Road, Minor Variance, A-106/19 — 60.81.5540
5. 51 Mary Street, Minor Variance, A-107/19 — 60.81.5541
2 Ellis Avenue, Minor Variance, A-117/19 — 60.81.5551
8. 167 Woodside Drive, Consent, B-36/19SC — 60.84.2263
167 Woodside Drive, Minor Variance, A-108/19 — 60.81.5542
169 Woodside Drive, Minor Variance, A-109/19 — 60.81.5543
9. 10 Lloyd Street, Consent, B-37/19SC — 60.84.2264
10 Lloyd Street, Minor Variance, A-110/19 — 60.81.5544
10B Lloyd Street, Minor Variance, A-111/19 — 60.81.5545
10. 12 Lloyd Street, Consent, B-38/19SC — 60.84.2265
12 Lloyd Street, Minor Variance, A-112/19 — 60.81.5546
12B Lloyd Street, Minor Variance, A-113/19 — 60.81.5547
11. 250 Grantham Avenue, Minor Variance, A-114/19 — 60.81.5548
12. 27 Turner Crescent, Minor Variance, A-115/19 — 60.81.5549

~

7. New Business:
8. Date of next Hearing: September 25, 2019

9. Adjournment



,S’r. Catharines

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT Phone:  905-688-5600, Ext 1715
P.O. Box 3012, 50 Church Street TTY: 905-688-4889
St. Catharines, ON L2R 7C2 Fax: 905-688-5873

COMMENTS

A-99/19 (60.81.5553)
24 Royal Henley Blvd

DATE OF HEARING:
August 28, 2019



CITY OF
ST. CATHARINES Technical Report

Report from Planning and Building Services, Planning Services

Date of Report: August 6, 2019 Date of Meeting: August 28, 2019
Report Number: A-99/19 File: 60.81.5533

Subject: 24 Royal Henley Boulevard

Recommendation
That Submission A-99/19, by Georgia Korosis, as outlined in the Notice of Hearing, be
approved.

Report

The Proposal

Application A-99/19 seeks relief from City of St. Catharines Zoning By-law 2013-283 for
a reduction in the minimum exterior side yard from 4.0 metres to 1.3 metres to facilitate
the construction of a proposed in-ground pool.

Location and Site Description

The subject property is located at the northwest corner of Royal Henley Boulevard and
Village Green Drive, backing onto Martindale Pond. The surrounding area consists
primarily of detached dwellings.

Circulation of Application
The Application was circulated to all appropriate departments and agencies: there were
no objections received.

Planning Policy Context

Official Plan (Garden City Plan)

The majority of the subject property, including that portion where the in-ground pool is
proposed, is designated Neighbourhood Residential on Schedule D1 of the Garden City
Plan. The northwest corner of the property is designated Natural Area. Schedule E1 of
the Garden City Plan provides additional direction for the North Planning District, refining
the land use designations to Low Density Residential and Natural Areas.

The Low Density Residential designation permits various forms of low-rise housing at a
density generally between 20 and 32 units per hectare. The Natural Areas designation on
the other hand is intended to promote the long term sustainability of Natural Hazard Lands
and Natural Heritage (in this case the fish habitat and significant valley and woodland
associated with Martindale Pond); development is restricted to picnic areas, trails, and
essential operations for service infrastructure and utilities.
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Zoning By-law (2013-283)

The majority of the subject property is zoned Low Density Residential — Suburban
Neighbourhood (R1), while the northwest corner of the property is zoned Conservation /
Natural Area (G1). The proposed in-ground pool is permitted by the zoning by-law, subject
to the accessory structure provisions outlined in Section 2.1.

Planning Analysis

Section 2.1 of Zoning By-law 2013-283 provides that accessory structures, including in-
ground swimming pools, shall not be located in a required front or exterior side yard. In
the case of 24 Royal Henley Boulevard, the required exterior side yard is 4 metres, as
measured from the exterior lot line (along Village Green Drive), and extending from the
front yard to the rear yard. The Applicant requests relief from the zoning by-law through
a reduction in the required exterior side yard so that the proposed in-ground pool may be
located 1.3 metres from the exterior lot line.

The intent of the minimum exterior side yard is to ensure:
o structures on site do not overwhelm the property or neighbourhing street (scale);
e overdevelopment of the lands is avoided,
o sufficient space for landscaping, amenity areas, and stormwater management is
maintained.

The subject property and siting of the proposed pool are constrained by the location of a
municipal storm sewer easement and the slope associated with the valleyland feature.
An existing masonry garden wall is located along the exterior side lot line, adjacent to
Village Green Drive, which will provide adequate screening of the proposed pool; the
streetscape will be maintained. There is sufficient space on the property and the adjacent
municipal boulevard to accommodate stormwater runoff.

Staff are of the opinion the requested variance is minor in nature, desirable for the
appropriate use of the lands, and is in keeping with the intent of the Official Plan and
Zoning By-law. Staff recommend that Application A-99/19 be approved.

Conclusion

Having regard for the matters under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, staff is of the
opinion that Application A-99/19 is in keeping with the general intent of the Official Plan
and Zoning By-law, is minor in nature, and is desirable for the appropriate use of the land.
Staff recommend approval of the variance.

Prepared by: Submitted by: Approved by:

it Aty a%ﬁuézﬁ,zg’ ;
Mallory Smith Amarida Knutson Judy’Pihach

Student Planner Planner Il Manager of Planning Services
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\ 3 250 Thorold Road West, 3rd Floor, Welland, Ontario L3C 3W2

&c CONS E RVAT'ON Telephone 905.788.3135 | Facsimile 905.788.1121

d AUTHORITY

August 23, 2019

Our File No.: PLMV201900668
BY E-MAIL ONLY
City of St. Catharines

Planning Services, 50 Church Street Box 3012
St. Catharines, ON L2R 7C2

Attention: Elaine Munro, Secretary-Treasurer

Subject: Application for Minor Variance, (A-99/19)

PLAN 641 LOT 11
24 Royal Henley Boulevard St. Catharines ON L2N4S1

The Niagara Peninsula Conservation Authority (NPCA) has reviewed the above noted application and offers
the following for your information.

This application has been made to propose a reduction in the required exterior side yard setback from 4m to
1.3m to accommodate a proposed swimming pool.

NPCA mapping indicates that the subject property is impacted by a steep slope associated with Twelve Mile
Creek. As such, development and site alterations of this property would be subject to the NPCA’s current
policies and regulations. Authority objectives when reviewing proposals on lots adjacent to stopes or valleys
pertain to minimizing soil erosion and sedimentation, protecting life and property from the potential for slope
stability problems and ensuring that the natural integrity of the valley slope is maintained over the long term.

Current NPCA policies require a 7.5m setback from the stable top of slope for all new development and site
alterations. A reduction in this setback may be considered in urban infill situations provided a Geotechnical
Investigation is completed by a qualified Engineer that demonstrates (to the satisfaction of the NPCA) that
the proposed activities will not create any adverse impacts to the stability of the slope over the long term.

NPCA staff have reviewed the 'Slope Stability Assessment, Proposed Pool - 24 Royal Henley Boulevard, St.
Catharines' by Soil-Mat (dated July 11, 2019). Based on our review, staff offer the following:

1. NPCA staff offer no objection to the conclusion that the location of the Stable Top of Slope is located
8.60m northwest from the Village Green Drive property line.

2. NPCA staff offer no objection to the conclusion that construction of an inground pool landward of the
Stable Top of Slope will not negatively impact the adjacent slope.



3. NPCA staff offer no objection to the recommended geotechnical pool setback of 2.0m from the Stable
Top of Slope.

In light of the above, the Conservation Authority can support the approval of this proposal to reduce the
exterior side yard setback to accommodate the swimming pool as per the above noted Geotechnical Report.
Given that the proposed works will fall within the NPCA regulated area, a Work Permit from this office is
required prior to the commencement of any works on site and prior to the issuance of a Building Permit from
the Town.

| trust the above will be of assistance to you. Please do not hesitate to call should you have further questions
in this matter.

Yours truly,

Q. r’faot\ow

Sarah Mastroianni,

Watershed Planner
(905) 788-3135, ext. 249



Munro, Elaine

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications, City of St. Catharines, for the
August 28/19 CofA Hearing - Email 1

24 Royal Henley

56 Hazel Street

19 Little Forks Square
51 Mary Street

From: Doug Crown [mailto:doug.crown@cogeco.com]

Sent: Wednesday, August 07, 2019 2:08 PM

To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: Re: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications, City of St. Catharines, for the August 28/19 CofA
Hearing - Email 1

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of City of St.Catharines email system. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Elaine

Email 1
Cogeco has no issues or concerns with these applications

Thanks

Doug Crown
Network Planning Department 7170 Mcleod Rd
Niagara Falls Ont Canada

Doug.crown@cogeco.com

T 289-296-6266 | C 905-401-9967



Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Planning and Building Services
Cc: Judy Pihach, B. Thiessen, Kirsten Jensen, Mallory Smith, Will Banda
Planning and Building Services
From: Mark Lepp, Senior Plans Examiner / Building Inspector
Planning and Building Services
Date: August 11, 2019

Subject: Building Comments on Applications to the Committee of Adjustment
Minor Variance — August 28, 2019 hearing- File No.: 300-010

NO. ADDRESS COMMENTS

A-99/19 |24 Royal Henley Dr. |- No Comment

A-102/19 |56 Hazel Street - No Comment

A-104/19 |19 Little Forks Sq. - No Comment
-Be advised that reductions in the required yards may have
spatial separation implications affecting the permitted area of
glazed openings and permitted type of construction facing

A-105/19 | 16 Glenbarr Road those yards
-Be advised that the existing garage crossing Parts 1 and 2
is to be removed and a building permit is required for those
alterations to the existing building.
-Be advised that reductions in the required yards may have
spatial separation implications affecting the permitted area of

A-106/19 | 18 Glenbarr Road glazed openings and permitted type of construction facing
those yards.
-the shed on part 2 is to be removed.

A-107/19 |51 Mary Street -No Comment

A-108/19 | 167 Woodside Dr. -No Comment

A-109/19 | 169 Woodside Dr. -No Comment

A-110/19 | 10 Lloyd Street -No Comment

A-111/19 | 10B Lioyd Street -No Comment

A-112/19 |12 Lioyd Street -No Comment

A-113/19 | 12B Lloyd Street -No Comment




NO. ADDRESS COMMENTS
A-114/19 | 250 Grantham Ave. |-No Comment
A-115/19 |27 Turner Crescent |-No Comment

-Be advised that reductions in the required yards may have
spatial separation implications affecting the permitted area of
glazed openings and permitted type of construction facing
those yards

-Be advised that building permits are required for any
structures to be erected as part of this development.

A-116/19 |25 Lanark Crescent

A-117/19 |2 Ellis Avenue

wh

Mark Lepp, Senior Pldn& Examiner / Building Inspector
Cc: Files, 300-010 g:\pbs-building & developmenticommittee of adjustmentibldg memo 2019\15 bcoa memo-mv-Aug28,
2019.docx




Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Planning and Building Services
CC:
From: Jessica Button, Parks, Recreation and Culture Services

Date: August 28, 2019
Subject: Committee of Adjustment Hearing — July 31, 2019

PRCS has reviewed the Committee of Adjustment application for the hearing of June
26, 2019 and provides the following comments;

17 East Hampton Road, Consent, B-35/19SC — 60.84.2262
16 Glenbarr Road, Minor Variance, A-105/19 — 60.81.5539
18 Glenbarr Road, Minor Variance, A-106/19 — 60.81.5540

PRCS has reviewed the above-noted consent application and request the
following be included as a conditions of severance:

That the applicant submit a payment of $457.70 for deposit in the general tree
planting reserve fund, in accordance with the 2019 Schedule of Rates and
Fees.

If Planning and Building Services determines that parkland dedication can be
collected for this application PRCS requests the following condition of
severance:

That payment of 5% of the appraised value of the new lot be made to the City
of St. Catharines in lieu of dedication of land for parks purposes. Section 53
(13) of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990 as amended, provides in part ‘for the
purpose of determining the amount of the payment, the value of the land shall
be determined as of the day before the day the provisional consent was
given’. That the appraisal be completed by a qualified appraiser.

167 Woodside Drive, Consent, B-36/19SC — 60.84.2263

167 Woodside Drive, Minor Variance, A-108/19 — 60.81.5542

169 Woodside Drive, Minor Variance, A-109/19 — 60.81.5543
PRCS has reviewed the above-noted consent application and request the
following be included as a conditions of severance:



That the applicant submit a payment of $457.70 for deposit in the general tree
planting reserve fund, in accordance with the 2019 Schedule of Rates and
Fees.

10 Lioyd Street, Consent, B-37/19SC - 60.84.2264

10 Lloyd Street, Minor Variance, A-110/19 — 60.81.5544

10B Lloyd Street, Minor Variance, A-111/19 — 60.81.5545
PRCS has reviewed the above-noted consent application and request the
following be included as a conditions of severance:

That the applicant submit a payment of $457.70 for deposit in the general tree
planting reserve fund, in accordance with the 2019 Schedule of Rates and
Fees.

12 Lloyd Street, Consent, B-38/19SC - 60.84.2265

12 Lloyd Street, Minor Variance, A-112/19 — 60.81.5546

12B Lloyd Street, Minor Variance, A-113/19 — 60.81.5547
PRCS has reviewed the above-noted consent application and request the
following be included as a conditions of severance:

That the applicant submit a payment of $457.70 for deposit in the general tree
planting reserve fund, in accordance with the 2019 Schedule of Rates and
Fees.

If Planning and Building Services determines that parkland dedication can be
collected for this application PRCS requests the following condition of
severance:

That payment of 5% of the appraised value of the new lot be made to the City
of St. Catharines in lieu of dedication of land for parks purposes. Section 53
(13) of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990 as amended, provides in part ‘for the
purpose of determining the amount of the payment, the value of the land shall
be determined as of the day before the day the provisional consent was
given'. That the appraisal be completed by a qualified appraiser.

PRCS offers no comments of the remaining applications.
Jessica Button

Project and Development Planner
Parks, Recreation and Culture Services



Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, ACST, Committee Secretary & Planning Technician

Cc: Judy Pihach, Manager of Planning
Wilrik Banda, Planning Technician
Mallory Smith, Planning Co-op Student
From: Brad Johnston, C.E.T., Development Engineering Technologist

Date: August 22" 2019 (Revised)
Hearing Date: August 28", 2019

Subject: Development Engineering - Minor Variance Applications
24 Royal Henley Boulevard, A-99/19SC
56 Hazel Street, A-102/19SC
383 Glendale, A-103/19SC
19 Little Forks Square, A-104/19SC
16&18 Glenbarr Road, A-105&106/19SC
51 Mary Street, A-107/19SC
167&169 Woodside Drive, A-108&109/19SC
10&10B Lloyd, A-110&111/19SC
12&12B Lloyd, A-112&113/19SC
250 Grantham, A-114/19SC
27 Turner Crescent, A-115/19SC
25 Lanark Crescent, A-116/19SC
2 Ellis Avenue, A-117/19SC

Development Engineering have no objections to the approval of the above noted
applications, subject to the following comment:

27 Turner Crescent, A-115/19SC

Turner Crescent is designated as a Local Road in the City’s Official Plan. Local
Roads have a recommended right-of-way width of 20m. The present width of
Turner Crescent across the frontage of the subject lands is +/-10m. Therefor a
widening of 5.0m would normally be requested. However, this property was the
subject of a previous Land Division Application (B-15/12) in 2012 and a widening
was not requested then. Therefore, we are not requesting a widening at this time.

Prepared by: James Denham, P.Eng.
Development Engineering Technologist

G:\PBS-Building & Development\Development Correspondence\CofA\Minor Variances\2019\August 28, 2019\August 28th, 2019 CofA MV DevEng Comments memo to Planning -
Revised.docx



Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro
Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Cc:
From: Steve Bittner
Transportation Technologist
Date: August 14, 2019
Subject: Committee of Adjustment

Public Hearings — August 28, 2019
File No. 305-17-01

Upon review of the applications, we have no concerns or requirements. If you would like
to discuss this matter in greater detail, please do not hesitate to contact me at extension
1663.

Steve Bittner
Transportation Technologist
SB/



K st. catharines

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT Phone:  905-688-5600, Ext 1715
P.O. Box 3012, 50 Church Street TTY: 905-688-4889
St. Catharines, ON L2R 7C2 Fax: 905-688-5873

COMMENTS

A-102/19 (60.81.5536)
56 Hazel Street

DATE OF HEARING:
August 28, 2019



CITY OF .
ST. CATHARINES Technical Report

Report from Planning and Building Services, Planning Services

Date of Report: August 6, 2019 Date of Meeting: August 28, 2019
Report Number: A-102/19 File: 60.81.5536

Subject: 56 Hazel Street

Recommendation
That Variance 1 in Submission A-102/19, by Bonnie Rochon and David Rochon, as
outlined in the Notice of Hearing be approved, and that Variance 2 be denied.

Report
The Proposal

The Applicant has constructed a covered front porch within the exterior side yard abutting
Hazel Street (the perceived front yard) and a covered deck in the interior side yard, behind
the existing detached dwelling. The Platform Structure provisions of the zoning by-law
apply to both the porch and deck. Application A-102/19 seeks relief from the Zoning By-
law through the following variances:

1. A reduction in the minimum setback from the exterior side lot line for a covered
front porch that is less than 1.2 metres in height from grade from 3 metres to 0.41
metres.

2. A reduction in the minimum setback from the interior side lot line for a covered
deck from 1.2 metres to 0.0 metres.

Location and Site Description

The subject property is located at the intersection of Hazel and Hayes Streets, north of
Merritt Street. The surrounding area consists primarily of detached homes, with green
space to the immediate north.

Circulation of Application
This Application was circulated to all appropriate departments and agencies: no
objections were received.

Planning Policy Context

Official Plan (Garden City Plan)

The subject property is designated Neighbourhood Residential on Schedule D1 of the
Garden City Plan (GCP) and further designated Low Density Residential on Schedule E9
thereof. The Low Density Residential designation permits detached, semi-detached,
duplex, triplex, quadruplex, fourplex and townhouse dwellings at a density range
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generally between 20 and 32 units per hectare of land. Height of buildings will generally
not exceed 11 metres.

Zoning By-law (2013-283)

The subject property is zoned Low Density Residential — Traditional Neighbourhood (R2),
permitting detached, semi-detached, duplex, triplex, fourplex, quadruplex, and
townhouse dwellings, as well as private road developments.

Planning Analysis

Variance 1

Zoning By-law 2013-283 requires that platform structures (in this case the covered porch)
that are less than 1.2 metres in height above grade be setback a minimum of 3.0 metres
from an exterior side lot line. The intent of the provision is to maintain a consistent
streetscape; ensure that platform structures do not overwhelm the street; and to maintain
sufficient space for landscaping and storm water management. Minimum exterior side
yards also ensure that adequate sight lines are maintained for drivers approaching an
intersection.

Variance 1 is requested to permit the existing covered front porch to remain in its current
location. The roof of the covered porch does not encroach beyond the existing fence
located just within the exterior side lot line, maintaining the consistency of the streetscape.
Being of open-construction, the covered porch does not appear to impede driver
sightlines. It is therefore staff's opinion that Variance 1 is minor in nature, desirable for
the appropriate use of the land, and is in keeping with the official plan and zoning by-law.
Staff recommend that Variance 1 be approved.

Variance 2

Zoning By-law 2013-283 also requires that platform structures (in this case the raised
deck) that exceed 1.2 metres in height above grade be setback a minimum of 1.2 metres
from the interior side lot line. The intent of the provision is to ensure adequate separation
distance and buffering between neighbouring properties; to mitigate overlook and privacy
impacts; and to ensure sufficient space is provided for property maintenance and storm
water management.

Variance 2 is requested to permit the existing raised deck, which spans from the rear wall
of the 56 Hazel Street to the common lot line between the adjacent dwelling at 18 Hayes
Street, to remain in its current location. It is staff’'s opinion that the proximity of the raised
deck to the interior side lot line results in privacy impacts on this neighbouring home. It is
staff's opinion that the requested variance is not minor in nature, is not appropriate and
desirable for the use of the land, and does not uphold the general intent and purpose of
the Zoning By-law and Official Plan. Staff recommend that Variance 2 be denied.

Conclusion

Having regard for the matters under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, staff is of the
opinion that Variance 1 of Application A-102/19 is in keeping with the general intent of the
Official Plan and Zoning By-law, is minor in nature, and is desirable for the appropriate
use of the land, but that Variance 2 is not. Staff recommend that Variance 1 be approved
and that Variance 2 be denied.
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Prepared by: Submitted by: Approved by:

g///{’m@éf@ %W\ Lo Ltson 7
Mallory Smith Amandd Knutson Judy Pihach

Student Planner Planner li Manager of Planning Services
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Munro, Elaine

Subject: RE: application A 102/19 file #60.81.5536

From: Rigoberto Sanchez [mailto]

Sent: Wednesday, August 21, 2019 12:21 AM
To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca>
Subject: application A 102/19 file #60.81.5536

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of City of St.Catharines email system. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

My name is Rigoberto Sanchez, | am the owner of the lot 69 registered plan of subdivicion # 207

| had reported to the Niagara Regional Police Services 68 Church Street St Catharines that David Ronchon
owner of the lot 68 took 17 inches of my parcel of land #69

to made his new wooden deck when | was away working and after 9 years neighbouring

He had the support of the Land Registry Office # 30 in St Catharines that also vandalise the Registered plan
207, I send a letter to Walter Sendzik mayor of St Catharines

about this the 30 April 2019 and to others peoples

I am a Canadian Marine Engineer, | paid off my mortgage , and repair the house that was in a very poor
condition when | bought it and was vandalized later, | am 74 years old and

until now | have a job and paying all my taxes to the city

| am disagreed with the application A-102/19

The wooden deck of the 56 Hazel Street is not in the side yard, it is behind the house and 17 inches inside of
my parcel of land

The boundaries of a lot of the registered plan 207 can not be changed

Regards Rigoberto Sanchez

Click here to report this email as spam.



Munro, Elaine

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Notice and Application, City of St. Catharines, for the
August 28/19 CofA Hearing

From: Laven, Amaraine {MNRF) [mailto:Amaraine.Laven@ontario.ca)

Sent: Thursday, August 15, 2019 3:57 PM

To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: FW: Committee of Adjustment Notice and Application, City of St. Catharines, for the August 28/19 CofA Hearing

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of City of St.Catharines email system. Do not click links or open attachments unless.you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hello Elaine,

The subject property at 56 Hazel Street in St. Catharines, is outside of the Niagara Escarpment area of Development
Control and therefore a Development Permit is not required from the NEC prior to development on the property.

The property is however within the Niagara Escarpment Plan area and is designated as Urban Area. Niagara Escarpment
Commission staff understand that the Minor Variance Application A-102/19 is to recognize an existing deck that has an
exterior side lot line setback of 0.41 m whereas 3 m is required and an interior side lot line setback of 0 m whereas 1.2 m
is required.

NEC staff have no objection to the Minor Variance Application based on the objectives of the Urban Area designation.
Sincerely,

Amaraine Laven, MES(PI1)
Senior Planner

Niagara Escarpment Commission
An agency of the Geversment of Ontario
232 Guelph Street | Georgetown, ON | L7G 4B1
Tel: 905-877-1763

Website: www.escarpment.org
Please let me know if you require communication supports or alternate formats.




Munro, Elaine

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications, City of St. Catharines, for the
August 28/19 CofA Hearing - Email 1

24 Royal Henley

56 Hazel Street

19 Little Forks Square
51 Mary Street

From: Doug Crown [mailto:doug.crown@cogeco.com]}

Sent: Wednesday, August 07, 2019 2:08 PM

To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: Re: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications, City of St. Catharines, for the August 28/19 CofA
Hearing - Email 1

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of City of St.Catharines email system. Do not click links or open attachments unless
‘you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Elaine

Email 1
Cogeco has no issues or concerns with these applications

Thanks

Doug Crown
Network Planning Department 7170 Mcleod Rd
Niagara Falls Ont Canada

Doug.crown@cogeco.com

T 289-296-6266 | C 905-401-9967



Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Planning and Building Services
Cc: Judy Pihach, B. Thiessen, Kirsten Jensen, Mallory Smith, Will Banda
Planning and Building Services
From: Mark Lepp, Senior Plans Examiner / Building Inspector
Planning and Building Services
Date: August 11, 2019

Subject: Building Comments on Applications to the Committee of Adjustment
Minor Variance — August 28, 2019 hearing- File No.: 300-010

NO. ADDRESS COMMENTS

A-99/19 |24 Royal Henley Dr. |- No Comment

A-102/19 |56 Hazel Street - No Comment

A-104/19 |19 Little Forks Sq. - No Comment
-Be advised that reductions in the required yards may have
spatial separation implications affecting the permitted area of
glazed openings and permitted type of construction facing

A-105/19 |16 Glenbarr Road those yards
-Be advised that the existing garage crossing Parts 1 and 2
is to be removed and a building permit is required for those
alterations to the existing building.
-Be advised that reductions in the required yards may have
spatial separation implications affecting the permitted area of

A-106/19 |18 Glenbarr Road glazed openings and permitted type of construction facing
those yards.
-the shed on part 2 is to be removed.

A-107/19 |51 Mary Street -No Comment

A-108/19 | 167 Woodside Dr. -No Comment

A-109/19 | 169 Woodside Dr. -No Comment

|A-110/19 |10 Lioyd Street -No Comment -

A-111/19 | 10B Lloyd Street -No Comment

A-112/19 |12 Lioyd Street -No Comment |

A-113/19 | 12B Lloyd Street -No Comment




NO. ADDRESS COMMENTS
A-114/19 | 250 Grantham Ave. [-No Comment

A-115/19 |27 Turner Crescent |-No Comment

-Be advised that reductions in the required yards may have
spatial separation implications affecting the permitted area of
glazed openings and permitted type of construction facing
those yards

-Be advised that building permits are required for any
structures to be erected as part of this development.

A-116/19 | 25 Lanark Crescent

A-117/19 | 2 Ellis Avenue

wh

Mark Lepp, Senior PIdn& Examiner / Building Inspector
Cc: Files, 300-010 g:\pbs-building & developmenticommittee of adjustmentibldg memo 2019\15 bcoa memo-mv-Aug28,
2019.docx




Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Planning and Building Services
CC:
From: Jessica Button, Parks, Recreation and Culture Services

Date: August 28, 2019
Subject: Committee of Adjustment Hearing — July 31, 2019

PRCS has reviewed the Committee of Adjustment application for the hearing of June
26, 2019 and provides the following comments;

17 East Hampton Road, Consent, B-35/19SC — 60.84.2262
16 Glenbarr Road, Minor Variance, A-105/19 — 60.81.5539
18 Glenbarr Road, Minor Variance, A-106/19 — 60.81.5540

PRCS has reviewed the above-noted consent application and request the
following be included as a conditions of severance:

That the applicant submit a payment of $457.70 for deposit in the general tree
planting reserve fund, in accordance with the 2019 Schedule of Rates and
Fees.

If Planning and Building Services determines that parkland dedication can be
collected for this application PRCS requests the following condition of
severance:

That payment of 5% of the appraised value of the new lot be made to the City
of St. Catharines in lieu of dedication of land for parks purposes. Section 53
(13) of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990 as amended, provides in part ‘for the
purpose of determining the amount of the payment, the value of the land shall
be determined as of the day before the day the provisional consent was
given’. That the appraisal be completed by a qualified appraiser.

167 Woodside Drive, Consent, B-36/19SC — 60.84.2263

167 Woodside Drive, Minor Variance, A-108/19 — 60.81.5542

169 Woodside Drive, Minor Variance, A-109/19 — 60.81.5543
PRCS has reviewed the above-noted consent application and request the
following be included as a conditions of severance:



That the applicant submit a payment of $457.70 for deposit in the general tree
planting reserve fund, in accordance with the 2019 Schedule of Rates and
Fees.

10 Lloyd Street, Consent, B-37/19SC — 60.84.2264

10 Lloyd Street, Minor Variance, A-110/19 — 60.81.5544

10B Lloyd Street, Minor Variance, A-111/19 — 60.81.5545
PRCS has reviewed the above-noted consent application and request the
following be included as a conditions of severance:

That the applicant submit a payment of $457.70 for deposit in the general tree
planting reserve fund, in accordance with the 2019 Schedule of Rates and
Fees.

12 Lloyd Street, Consent, B-38/19SC — 60.84.2265

12 Lloyd Street, Minor Variance, A-112/19 — 60.81.5546

12B Lloyd Street, Minor Variance, A-113/19 — 60.81.5547
PRCS has reviewed the above-noted consent application and request the
following be included as a conditions of severance:

That the applicant submit a payment of $457.70 for deposit in the general tree
planting reserve fund, in accordance with the 2019 Schedule of Rates and
Fees.

If Planning and Building Services determines that parkland dedication can be
collected for this application PRCS requests the following condition of
severance:

That payment of 5% of the appraised value of the new lot be made to the City
of St. Catharines in lieu of dedication of land for parks purposes. Section 53
(13) of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990 as amended, provides in part ‘for the
purpose of determining the amount of the payment, the value of the land shall
be determined as of the day before the day the provisional consent was
given'. That the appraisal be completed by a qualified appraiser.

PRCS offers no comments of the remaining applications.
Jessica Button

Project and Development Planner
Parks, Recreation and Culture Services



Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, ACST, Committee Secretary & Planning Technician

Cc: Judy Pihach, Manager of Planning
Wilrik Banda, Planning Technician
Mallory Smith, Planning Co-op Student
From: Brad Johnston, C.E.T., Development Engineering Technologist

Date: August 22" 2019 (Revised)
Hearing Date: August 28", 2019

Subject: Development Engineering - Minor Variance Applications
24 Royal Henley Boulevard, A-99/19SC
56 Hazel Street, A-102/19SC
383 Glendale, A-103/19SC
19 Little Forks Square, A-104/19SC
16&18 Glenbarr Road, A-105&106/19SC
51 Mary Street, A-107/19SC
167&169 Woodside Drive, A-108&109/19SC
10&10B Lloyd, A-110&111/19SC
12&12B Lloyd, A-112&113/19SC
250 Grantham, A-114/19SC
27 Turner Crescent, A-115/19SC
25 Lanark Crescent, A-116/19SC
2 Ellis Avenue, A-117/19SC

Development Engineering have no objections to the approval of the above noted
applications, subject to the following comment:

27 Turner Crescent, A-115/19SC

Turner Crescent is designated as a Local Road in the City’s Official Plan. Local
Roads have a recommended right-of-way width of 20m. The present width of
Turner Crescent across the frontage of the subject lands is +/-10m. Therefor a
widening of 5.0m would normally be requested. However, this property was the
subject of a previous Land Division Application (B-15/12) in 2012 and a widening
was not requested then. Therefore, we are not requesting a widening at this time.

Prepared by: James Denham, P.Eng.
Development Engineering Technologist

G:\PBS-Building & Development\Development Correspondence\CofA\Minor Variances\2019\August 28, 2019\August 28th, 2019 CofA MV DevEng Comments memo to Planning -
Revised.docx



Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro
Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Cc:
From: Steve Bittner
Transportation Technologist
Date: August 14, 2019
Subject: Committee of Adjustment

Public Hearings — August 28, 2019
File No. 305-17-01

Upon review of the applications, we have no concerns or requirements. If you would like
to discuss this matter in greater detail, please do not hesitate to contact me at extension
1663.

Steve Bittner
Transportation Technologist
SB/



,ST- Catharines

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT Phone:  905-688-5600, Ext 1715
P.O. Box 3012, 50 Church Street TTY: 905-688-4889
St. Catharines, ON L2R 7C2 Fax: 905-688-5873

COMMENTS

A-104/19 (60.81.5538)
19 Little Forks Square

DATE OF HEARING:
August 28, 2019



CITY OF
ST. CATHARINES Technical Report

Report from Planning and Building Services, Planning Services

Date of Report: August 12, 2019 Date of Meeting: August 28, 2019
Report Number: A-104/19 File: 60.81.5538

Subject: 19 Little Forks Square

Recommendation
That Submission A-104/19, by Jessica Cousineau and Nicholas Koopman, as outlined in
the Notice of Hearing, be approved, subject to the following conditions:
1. That the accessory structure be setback a minimum of:
a. 3.5 metres from the rear lot line;
b. 2.5 metres from the southerly interior lot line;
c. 3.0 metres from the northerly interior lot line.
2. That the accessory structure not exceed an area of 81 square metres.

Report
The Proposal

The Applicant is proposing to construct a 5.02-metre-high garage with a covered porch in
the rear yard of the existing detached dwelling. Application A-104/19 seeks relief from the
Zoning By-law through an increase in accessory structure height from 4.5 metres to 5.02
metres.

Location and Site Description
The subject property is located on the western end of Little Forks Square, west of
Sherman Drive. The surrounding area consists primarily of detached dwellings.

Circulation of Application
The Application was circulated to all appropriate departments and agencies, no objections
were received.

Planning Policy Context

Official Plan (Garden City Plan)

The subject property is designated Neighbourhood Residential on Schedule D1 of the
Garden City Plan (GCP) and further designated Low Density Residential on Schedule E1
thereof. The Low Density Residential designation permits detached, semi-detached,
duplex, triplex, quadruplex, fourplex and townhouse dwellings at a density range
generally between 20 and 32 units per hectare of land. Height of buildings will generally
not exceed 11 metres.

Report Page 1 of 2



Zoning By-law (2013-283)

The subject property is zoned Low Density Residential — Suburban neighbourhood (R1).
The R1 zone permits detached and semi-detached dwellings, quadruplex, townhomes,
and private road developments. Accessory structures, such as the detached garage
proposed, are permitted, subject to certain restrictions.

Planning Analysis

Zoning By-law 2013-283 restricts the height of accessory structures to 4.5 metres. The
intent of the provision is to minimize the impacts of massing (i.e. so that structures do not
overwhelm neighbouring properties and amenity areas).

The Applicant requests a 0.52 metre increase in height in order to construct a 5.02 metre-
high detached garage in the rear yard. The garage would be located on an oversized lot,
with generous setbacks from the rear lot line and interior side lot lines, far exceeding the
minimum 0.6 metre setback required by the zoning by-law. Any impact associated with
the detached garage in terms of its scale and massing would be minimized in this
scenario. It is staff's opinion that the requested variance is minor in nature, is appropriate
and desirable for the use of the land, and maintains the general intent and purpose of the
Zoning By-law and Official Plan.

Staff recommend that the variance be approved, subject to conditions imposing increased
setbacks and limiting the overall size of the accessory structure.

Conclusion

Having regard for the matters under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, staff is of the
opinion that the variance requested through Application A-104/19 is minor in nature, is
desirable for the appropriate use of the land, and is in keeping with the intent and purpose
of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law. Staff recommend that Application A-104/19 be
approved.

Prepared by: Submitted by: Approve dy i

Mallory Smith Amanida Knutson Judy Pihach
Student Planner Planner Il Manager of Planning Services

Report Page 2 of 2
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